## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA		JL		
		٩	Name	Execution Date	
Peter Kortsmit				10/21/2005	
Tommy Ljungstrom				10/24/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance SA				
Street Address:	Avenue General				
Internal Address:	Guisan 70				
City:	Pully				
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND				
Postal Code:	CH-1009				
Property Type Application Number: 1		11163	Number 11163657		
CORRESPONDENC				]	
Fax Number: (312)655-1501					
			when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: (312) 655-1500					
Email:       mjwdocket@welshkatz.com         Correspondent Name:       Mitchell J. Weinstein, Esq.					
Address Line 1: 120 S. Riverside Plaza					
Address Line 2: 22nd Floor					
Address Line 4:	Chicago	o, ILLIN	NOIS 60606		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			4346/95453		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mitchell J. Weinstein, Esq.			
Total Attachments: 3					

source=Executed Assignment (95453) Tetra#page1.tif

500057318

source=Executed Assignment (95453) Tetra#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (95453) Tetra#page3.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 11/163,657

Filed: 10/26/05

WHEREAS, We, Peter Kortsmit, residing at 445 Hidden Oaks Court, Mahtomedi, MN 55115 USA; and Tommy Ljungstrom, residing at Ribbgrand 1, Hoor, SE-24333, Sweden, have invented certain new and useful improvements in **CARTON WITH FOLDED-IN GUSSET TIPS**, and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, and

WHEREAS, **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, Avenue General - Guisan 70, CH-1009 Pully, Switzerland, a corporation formed under the laws of Switzerland, and the heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, and in to and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand and paid by said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, said Peter Kortsmit and Tommy Ljungstrom, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in, to and under said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted for said invention and improvements, including divisions, reissues, subdivisions, continuations and prolongations of such applications and Letters Patent, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue, and further, including the right to Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., to file in its name applications for Letters Patent to said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States including the full right to claim for any such applications the priority benefits of

Page 1

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., any and all additional papers that may be requested by said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to application aforesaid, or for said invention, to said Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A., its successors and assigns in accordance with this assignment.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

PÉTER-KORTSMIT

Date

**TOMMY LJUNGSTROM** 

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist said **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to said **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, any and all additional papers that may be requested by said **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to application aforesaid, or for said invention, to said **Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.**, its successors and assigns in accordance with this assignment.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Date

24/10 2005 Date

PETER KORTSMIT TOMMY LJUNGSTROM

Page 2